social security programs where it has been determined that
participation in the LSSS is not in the public interest of
the U.S. Government. The Department pays to the Fund
12% of the each participant’s salary. The Department’s prior
accounting treatment was to recognize a liability upon a
participant’s separation. The Department has changed its
accounting to recognize a payable when the employee has
rendered service.

Reporting the Liabilities for Lump Sum
Payments at Retirement or Voluntary
Separation

A number of the local compensation plans call for employees
to receive a lump-sum payment at retirement or upon
voluntary separation. The Department’s prior accounting
treatment was to recognize a liability upon a participant’s
separation. The Department has changed its accounting to
recognize a payable when the employee has rendered service
and for the estimated future outflows that are probable and
measurable.

2011 Agency F inancial Report   •   United States Department of State   |   117

Financial Section

Notes to Principal Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheet: As of September 30, 2010

(dollars in millions)
As Previously

Reported Restatement As Restated

Cash and Other Monetary Assets $  103 $  169 $  272

Total Assets  68,165  169  68,334

After-Employment Benefit Liability  17,504  1,110  18,614

Other Liabilities  986  (29)  957

Total Liabilities  22,502  1,081  23,583

Cumulative Results of Operations - Earmarked Funds  (846)  (285)  (1,131)

Cumulative Results of Operations - Other Funds  17,221  (627)  16,594

Total Net Position  45,663  (912)  44,751

Total Liabilities and Net Position  68,165  169  68,334

The changes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet are reflected in Notes 6, 9 , 10 and 14 of the financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net
Position: For the Year Ended September 30, 2010

(dollars in millions)
As Previously

Reported Restatement As Restated

Cumulative Results of Operations

Beginning Balances $  13,471 $ (744) $  12,727

Net Cost of Operations  (21,380)  (168)  (21,548)

Total Cumulative Results of Operations  16,375  (912)  15,463

Net Position  45,663  (912)  44,751

Consolidated Statement of Net Cost:	 For the Year Ended September 30, 2010

(dollars in millions)
As Previously

Reported Restatement As Restated

Total Net Cost $   21,380  $ 168 $  21,548

The changes to the Consolidated Statement of Net Cost are reflected in Notes 15 and 18 of the financial statements.

 21   Subsequent Event

Subsequent to September 30, 2011, the date of these financial statements, but prior to the issuance of these statements,
events transpired which now prohibit the Department from making payments to certain International Organizations.
As of September 30, 2011, amounts payable to International Organizations included approximately $81 million which
the Department will now not pay.

118   |   United States Department of State   •   2011 Agency F inancial Report